(Rev. 6	OIPE 02-09 PTO-1595 FEB 0 2 2004 RI 10266		ET	U.S. Department of Commo Patent and Trademark Of
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks			ocket No. 508-017.013
1. I 3. I	Name of conveying party(ies):         Timothy George HOPPER and         Hugh Anthony RAYMOND         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?         □ Yes ⊠ No         Nature of conveyance:         ⊠ Assignment       □ Merger         □ Security Agreement □Change of Name         □ Other         Execution Date:       December 24, 2003/January 8, 200         Application number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application is:         A. Patent Application No.(s)         29/186,259	2. Nan Addition	ne and address EARLEX LIN Moorfield Road Slyfield Industr Guildford Surrey GU1 1 UNITED KIN nal name(s) and Yes X No tecution date of	of receiving party(ies): <b>MITED</b> d sial Estate <b>RU</b> <b>IGDOM</b> d address(es) attached?
			M N	
5.	Additional numbers a Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Alfred A. Fressola Ware, Fressola, Van Der Sluys & Adolphson LLP	<ul> <li>6. Total number involved</li> <li>7. Total fee (3<sup>o</sup> □ Auth</li> </ul>	er of application d: 7 CFR 3.41) \$ norized to be ch	
	Bradford Green, Building Five 755 Main Street P.O. Box 224 Monroe, CT 06468-0224			23-0442 of this page if paying by
	Atement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. Alfred A. Fressola, Reg. No. 27,550 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover HBELETE1 00000049 29186259 40.00 0P Mail documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patents & Washington	ure er sheet, attachmen th required cover sh	Janua nts, and docum	ry 30, 2004 Date
			D٧.	TENT

PATENT REEL: 014951 FRAME: 0740

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, We, **Timothy George HOPPER**, a citizen of the United Kingdom residing at Brook House, Guildford Road, Normandy, Guildford, Surrey GU3 2AR, United Kingdom; and **Hugh Anthony RAYMOND**, a citizen of the United Kingdom residing at 31 Grove Road, Alton, Hampshire GU34 1NP, United Kingdom, hereby sell, assign and transfer to **EARLEX LIMITED**, an organization duly organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom and having a principal place of business at Moorfield Road, Slyfield Industrial Estate, Guildford, Surrey GU1 1RU, United Kingdom, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in a *Steam Cleaner*, which is described in a design application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on **July 10**, **2003**, now bearing U.S. Patent Application Serial No. **29/186,259**; and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions in all countries be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it; and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the

## PATENT REEL: 014951 FRAME: 0741

International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors and assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at <u></u>	NDFORD SURRET 1	SNGLAND th	is_ <u>24_</u>
	(city/state/country	()	(day)
day of <u>DZCZH B</u> sR (month)	, 20 <u><i>0</i>3</u> .		Havi
		<b>Timothy George</b>	HÖPPER

Signed in our presence and acknowledged to be an assignment of the application (invention) herein above referred to.

Witness	da	_Date_	24	DECEMBEN	2003
Witness	NE. Hanter	 _Date_	24-	12- 03	,

Rowle Signed at <u>Cast</u>	re, Harts,	, England th	nis_8th
	(city/state/country)		(day)
day of January (month)	_, 20 <u>0 4</u>		ajunn
		Hugh Anthony F	RAYMOND

Signed in our presence and acknowledged to be an assignment of the application (invention) herein above referred to.

Witness	Menan	Date	08-01-2004
Witness	m. Cashen	Date	811104
		2	

PATENT REEL: 014951 FRAME: 0742

**RECORDED: 02/02/2004**